
 
 

BEFORE 
THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO 

 
In the Matter of the Commission’s 
Investigation into Verde Energy 
USA Ohio, LLC’s Compliance with 
the Ohio Administrative Code and 
Potential Remedial Actions for 
Non-Compliance. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

 
Case No. 19-0958-GE-COI 
 
 

 
 

NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL OF COUNSEL, 
NOTICE OF APPEARANCE OF ADDITIONAL COUNSEL  

AND  
NOTICE OF DESIGNATION OF COUNSEL OF RECORD  

BY 
THE OFFICE OF THE OHIO CONSUMERS’ COUNSEL 

 
 

The Office of the Ohio Consumers’ Counsel (“OCC”), in accordance with Ohio 

Adm. Code 4901-1-08, hereby gives notice of the withdrawal of Terry L. Etter and the 

appearance of Christopher Healey and Bryce McKenney as additional counsel for OCC.  

OCC designates Angela D. O’Brien as counsel of record in this proceeding.  

Accordingly, service of documents and other matters should now be directed to Ms. 

O’Brien, Mr. Healey, Mr. McKenney and Ms. Bojko. 



 
 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

Bruce Weston (0016973) 
Ohio Consumers’ Counsel 

/s/ Angela D. O’Brien   
Angela D. O’Brien (0097579) 
Counsel of Record  
Christopher Healey (0086027) 
Bryce McKenney (0088203) 
Assistant Consumers’ Counsel 
 
Office of the Ohio Consumers’ Counsel 
65 East State Street, 7th Floor 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
Telephone [O’Brien]: (614) 466-9531 
Telephone [Healey]: (614) 466-9571 
Telephone [McKenney]: (614) 466-9585 
angela.obrien@occ.ohio.gov 
christopher.healey@occ.ohio.gov 
bryce.mckenney@occ.ohio.gov 
(willing to accept service by e-mail) 
 
 
Kimberly W. Bojko (0069402) 
Carpenter Lipps & Leland LLP 
280 Plaza, Suite 1300 
280 North High Street 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
bojko@carpenterlipps.com  
(willing to accept service by e-mail) 
 
Outside Counsel for 
The Office of the Ohio Consumers’ Counsel 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing Notice of Withdrawal of Counsel, 

Notice of Appearance of Additional Counsel and Notice of Designation of Counsel of 

Record was served via electronic transmission upon the parties this 12th day of September 

2019.   

 /s/ Angela D. O’Brien   
 Angela D. O’Brien 
 Assistant Consumers’ Counsel 
 

 
The PUCO’s e-filing system will electronically serve notice of the filing of this document 
on the following parties: 

 
SERVICE LIST 

 
  

Thomas.lindgren@ohioattorneygeneral.gov 
Andrew.shaffer@ohioattorneygeneral.gov 
dproano@bakerlaw.com 
kkash@bakerlaw.com 
dlemon@bakerlaw.com 
tathompson@bakerlaw.com 
Joe.Oliker@igs.com 
Michael.Nugent@igs.com 
Bethany.Allen@igs.com 
rhooper@bakerlaw.com 
 
 
 
Attorney Examiners: 
 
Stacie.Cathcart@puco.ohio.gov  
Anna.Sanyal@puco.ohio.gov 
  

C. Alexis Keene 
Interim General Counsel and Corporate 
Secretary 
Verde Energy USA Ohio, LLC 
12140 Wickchester Ln., Suite 100 
Houston, TX 77079 

akeene@sparkenergy.com 
 
Karen White 
Verde Energy USA Ohio, LLC 
12140 Wickchester Ln., Suite 100 
Houston, TX 77079 

kwhite@sparkenergy.com  
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This foregoing document was electronically filed with the Public Utilities 

Commission of Ohio Docketing Information System on 

9/12/2019 1:23:28 PM

in

Case No(s). 19-0958-GE-COI

Summary: Notice Notice of Withdrawal of Counsel, Notice of Appearance of Additional
Counsel and Notice of Designation of Counsel of Record by the Office of the Ohio
Consumers' Counsel  electronically filed by Mrs. Tracy J Greene on behalf of O'Brien, Angela
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